PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2765493

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JDI DESIGN INC.	07/09/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FUNDAMETAL DESIGNS INC.	
Street Address:	107 - 2999 UNDERHILL AVENUE	
City:	BURNABY	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	Code: V5A 3C2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	29401620	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)681-4081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: (604)669-3432

Email: GNMdocket@patentable.com

Correspondent Name: OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP
Address Line 1: 480 - THE STATION, 601 W. CORDOVA ST.

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V6B 1G1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F389 0016/GNM	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GAVIN N. MANNING	
SIGNATURE:	/GavinNManning/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/12/2014	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment - to FundaMetal Designs (design) (10837771x9EE5F)#page1.tif source=Assignment - to FundaMetal Designs (design) (10837771x9EE5F)#page2.tif source=Assignment - to FundaMetal Designs (design) (10837771x9EE5F)#page3.tif source=Assignment - to FundaMetal Designs (design) (10837771x9EE5F)#page4.tif

PATENT 502718889 REEL: 032419 FRAME: 0984

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT effective, 2013, is made by and between:
JDI DESIGN INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, having an address of 502 -119 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6B 1S5, (the "Assignor");
AND:
FUNDAMETAL DESIGNS INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, having a place of business at 215 – 151 Broadway Avenue, Coquitlam, British Columbia, V3C 6M2, Canada (the "Assignee")

WHEREAS the Assignor, has invented certain new and useful improvements as described on Schedule "A" (the "Design Application") attached to and made a part of this Assignment.

WHEREAS the Assignee has acquired from the Assignor the whole right, title and interest for the United States and all other countries in and to the design and in and to any Design Registration that may be obtained therefor, and in and to the Design Application, and in and to any design applications claiming priority therefrom or the benefit thereof, and any national phase entries and related divisionals, continuations, reissues and extensions of such design applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor confirms that they have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, the full and exclusive right to the Design Application in the United States, and all other countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Design Registrations which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to the Design Applications, and in and to any design applications claiming priority therefrom or the benefit thereof, and any national phase entries and related divisionals, continuations, reissues and extensions of such applications.

The Assignor agrees that they will, without further consideration, do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain designs for the Applications, and in and to any applications claiming priority therefrom or the benefit

1 of 4

thereof, and any national phases entries and related divisionals, continuations, reissues and extensions of such applications, and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in the Assignee, their successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue design registrations on applications as aforesaid, to issue any said Design Registrations to the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for their sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of their successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Design Registration may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

This Assignment may be signed in as many counterparts as may be necessary, and may be signed by facsimile or other means of electronic communication producing a printed copy, each of which so signed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument and notwithstanding the date of execution shall be deemed to bear the date set forth above.

The Assignor and the Assignee hereby authorize the firm of Fasken Martineau DuMoulin, whose full post office address is 2900 – 550 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 0A3, Canada, to correct errors in this Assignment, or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in the Patent Office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands.

WITNESSED BY:	}	JDI DESIGN INC. Signature: Ky/W
Signature:	<u> </u>	Signature: Ky/M.
Name: Cavia Carelos)	Print Name Advas A vas Wilk
Address: 2900-550 Barkid St.)	Title: Presidate
Vanconvel, BC V6C CA3)	Date: 9/July /2013

This Assignment is accepted by FUNDAMETAL DESIGNS INC. (assignee's name).

FUNDAMETAL DESIGNSANC.

Signature:

Print Name:

Title:

MAESIDES T

Date: 05/07/1

3 of 4

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/401,620

Canadian Industrial Design registration No. 139681

European Design Registration No. 001292916-0001

European Design Registration No. 001292916-0002

European Design Registration No. 001292916-0003

4014